05

m

Village of Bittern Lake

Bylaw 03/24 Master Rates
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A Bylaw of the Village of Bittern Lake to establish Rates, Fees and Charges for goods and services
provided.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 7 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 and
amendments thereto, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes regarding public utilities and
services provided by or on behalf of the municipality, and;

WHEREAS the Village of Bittern Lake deems it appropriate to set and review on an annual basis and/or
as needed the rates, fees and charges for various goods and services provided by or on behalf of the
Village of Bittern Lake. '

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Bittern Lake, duly assembled, enacts the following:

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Master Rates Bylaw”.

2. Fees and charges be established for the provision of such goods and services on a user pay basis
in accordance with Schedule “A” attached hereto and applicable taxes shall be added to these
rates.

3. That payment of all fees and charges must be received prior to the goods and services being
provided.

4. The Village Administrator has the authority to reduce or waive the imposition of any of the
charges set out above for reasons that reasonably qualify as an emergency or of a humanitarian
nature.

5. Should any provision of this Bylaw be found to be invalid; it is the intention of Council for the

~ Village that such invalid portion be severed and that the remainder of the Bylaw be given full
force and effect.

This Bylaw shall come into force upon the final passing thereof.
Received a FIRST Reading this 18" day of July 2024.

{
Received a SECOND Reading this ~7. _ day of ,//(/La. 2024.
RECEIVED a THIRD and FINAL Reading this gj/ day of /f'/é/ 2024.
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Bylaw 03/24 Master Rates SCHEDULE “A
Fee Schedule

Administrative Services Price Unit GST
Tax Certificate $30.00 Each Exempt
Photocopies $0.50 Page GST
Small Fax (Up to 4 Pages) $2.00 Each GST
Larger Fax (5 Pages & On) $4.00 Each GST
Garbage Key Fob Deposit (1 Per Household) $20.00 Each Exempt
Dog License for Altered Dog $20.00 Each Exempt
Dog License for Unaltered Dog $40.00 Each Exempt
Cat License for Altered Cat $15.00 Each Exempt
Cat License for Unaltered Cat $70.00 Each Exempt
After January 31st, Pet Licenses Double

Development Services Price Unit GST
Land Use Compliance Certificate $80.00 Each Exempt
Development Permit (Project under $30,000) $30.00 Each Exempt
Development Permit (Project over $30,000) $60.00 Each Exempt
Rezoning $500.00 Each Exempt
Subdivision and Development Appeal $150.00 Each Exempt
Utility Services (See Bylaw 01/24) Price Unit GST
Resident Minimum Charge $25.50 Month Exempt
Non-Resident Minimum Charge $47.00 Month Exempt
Re-Connection Fee $25.00 Each Exempt
Application Fee $100.00 Each Exempt
City of Camrose Levy $33.68 Month Exempt
Non-Resident Connection Fee $10,000.00 Each Exempt
Non-Resident City of Camrose Off-Site Levy $5,628.00 Each Exempt
Resident Consumption Charge $2.50 Cubic Meter Exempt
Non-Resident Consumption Charge $2.55 Cubic Meter Exempt
Sewer Service $11.00 Month Exempt
Garbage Service $13.60 Month Exempt
Recycling Service $6.00 Month Exempt
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Public Work Services Price Unit GST
Snow Removal-Resident $40.00 Hour GST
Snow Removal-Farmland, Acreage & Commercial $50.00 Hour GST
Gravel Hauling $40.00 Small Bucket GST
General Services $40.00 Hour GST
Cemetery Services

(Payable to Rosenroll Cemetery) Price Unit GST
Resident Burial Plot $300.00 Plot Exempt
Non-Resident Burial Plot $600.00 Plot Exempt




